

\$~59

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 9418/2018 & CM APPL. 36513/2018

OMBIR SINGH & ORS Petitioners

Through : Mr. Ashok Agarwal and
Mr. Kumar Utkarsh, Advs.

versus

SIDDHARTH INTERNATIONAL PUBLIC
SCHOOL & ANR Respondents

Through : Mr. R.M. Singh, Adv. for R-1.
Ms. Vibha Mahajan and
Ms. Laiman Rani Boro, Advs.
for R-2.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C.HARI SHANKAR

ORDER

% **07.09.2018**

W.P.(C) 9418/2018

Issue notice to show cause as to why rule *nisi* be not issued.

Counter affidavit be filed within four weeks with advance copy to learned counsel for the petitioner, who may file rejoinder thereto, if any, within two weeks thereof.

Renotify on 12th February, 2019.

CM No.36513/2018

Issue notice to the respondents, returnable on 1st October, 2018.

Mr. Ashok Agarwal complaints that his clients have not been paid wages since April, 2018.

It is axiomatic that extraction of work from workmen, without wages, is antithetical to any civilized society.

Be that as it may, the respondents are directed to file response to this application within two weeks from today.

Renotify for hearing on this application on 1st October, 2018.

C.HARI SHANKAR, J

SEPTEMBER 07, 2018

mk