

\$~17

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 9418/2018

OMBIR SINGH & ORS

..... Petitioners

Through Mr. Ashok Aggarwal and Mr. Kumar
Utkarsh, Advs.

versus

SIDDHARTH INTERNATIONAL PUBLIC SCHOOL & ANR

..... Respondents

Through Mr. R.M. Sinha and Mr. P.M. Sinha,
Advs. for R-1
Mr. Ritu, proxy counsel for Ms.
Vibha Mahajan Seth for R-2/DOE

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURESH KUMAR KAIT

ORDER

% **25.01.2019**

C.M.APPLN. 36513/2018

Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the respondent no.1 submits that pursuant to order dated 4.12.2018, salary has already been given to respondents no.2 to 7 till December, 2018 and since respondent no.1 has retired, his benefits including salary has already been given by post dated cheque dated 31.03.2019 and has assured this Court that the cheque given to petitioner no.1 shall be honoured.

Counsel for the petitioner disputed the full salary given to the petitioner. Counsel for the petitioner shall file the details how the less salary has been paid by the respondent no.1.

Renotify on 19.03.2019.

JANUARY 25, 2019
gb

SURESH KUMAR KAIT, J