



\$~53

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
+ W.P.(C) 9418/2018, CM APPL. 36513/2018 & CM APPL.  
43293/2019

OMBIR SINGH & ORS ..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Anuj Aggarwal, Mr. Manas  
Verma, Ms. Shreya Kukreti, Mr.  
Pradeep Lamba and Mr. Kshitij  
Arora, Advocates

versus

SIDDHARTH INTERNATIONAL  
PUBLIC SCHOOL & ANR ..... Respondent

Through: Mr. R.M. Sinha, Mr. Prateek M.  
Sinha, Ms. Namita Sinha and Ms.  
Nandini Harsh, Advocates for R-1.  
Mr. Sujeet Kumar Mishra, Mr Pankaj  
Balwan and Mr. Utkarsh, Advocates  
for R-2/DoE.  
Mr. Naushad Ahmed Khan, Ms.  
Supriya Malik and Mr. Akshit Tyagi,  
Advocates for R-2.

**CORAM:**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TUSHAR RAO GEDELA**

**ORDER**

**01.03.2024**

%

**(The proceeding has been conducted through Hybrid Mode)**

1. This matter raises issue in respect of 7<sup>th</sup> Pay Commission arrears to the teachers in various schools in Delhi. So far as the issue regarding payment of arrears of 7<sup>th</sup> Pay Commission is concerned, the learned Division Bench in *Bharat Mata Saraswati Bal Mandir*



***Senior Secondary School vs. Vinita Singh & Ors.*** in LPA 601/2022 by its judgment dated 07.07.2023, reported as **2023 SCC OnLine Del 3934**, has upheld the right/ entitlement of the teachers for payment of full salary in accordance with the 7<sup>th</sup> Pay Commission.

2. However, another appeal bearing LPA 762/2023 is pending before the learned Division Bench on similar issue and the issue of Constitution of High Powered Committee to look into the grievances relating to 6<sup>th</sup> and 7<sup>th</sup> CPC arrears of salary, as was earlier directed by this Court in judgment dated 17.11.2023 passed in W.P.(C) 14929/2022 (part of W.P.(C) 3592/2022 and connected matters).

3. The said LPA 762/2023 is stated to be now listed on 08.04.2024. The present matter may be listed thereafter.

4. W.P.(C) 3837/2022 raised similar/ identical issue in respect of 7<sup>th</sup> CPC arrears to teachers. Accordingly, list the matter along with W.P.(C) 3837/2022 on 03.05.2024.

**TUSHAR RAO GEDELA, J**

**MARCH 1, 2024/nd**