



\$~15 & 16

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 9418/2018 & CM APPLs. 36513/2018, 43293/2019**

OMBIR SINGH & ORS

.....Petitioner

versus

SIDDHARTH INTERNATIONAL
PUBLIC SCHOOL & ANR

.....Respondent

+ **W.P.(C) 11519/2019**

SH. ARVIND KUMAR RAJPUT AND ORS.

.....Petitioners

versus

SIDDHARTH INTERNATIONAL
PUBLIC SCHOOL AND ANR

.....Respondents

Appearances:

Mr. Rajesh Mohan Sinha, Mr. Prateek Mohan Sinha, Ms. Nandini Harsh and Ms. Namita Sinha, Advocates for R-1.

Mr. Naushad Ahmed Khan, Ms. Supriya Malik and Ms Gabriella, Advocates for DoE.

Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat, SC with Mr. Nitesh Kumar Singh, Ms. Laavanya Kaushik, Ms. Aliza Alam and Mr. Mohnish Sehrawat, Advocates for R-2 in Item 16.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRATEEK JALAN

ORDER

%

10.02.2025

1. These petitions are filed by teachers in the respondent No. 1-school. They seek implementation of the recommendations of the 7th Central Pay Commission.



2. Learned counsel for the petitioners submits that the same issue has been decided in favour of the petitioners in several proceedings before this Court, which have also been considered in the recent judgment of a coordinate Bench dated 24.12.2024 in W.P.(C) 12419/2021 [*Lakshmi Sethi and Ors v. Darbari Lal DAV Model School and Ors*]. According to learned counsel for the petitioners, no appeal has been filed against the aforesaid judgment.
3. Learned counsel for the respondent No.1-school draws my attention to an order dated 01.03.2024 passed in W.P.(C) 9418/2018 [*Ombir Singh and Ors v. Siddharth International Public School and Anr*], wherein the pendency of L.P.A. 762/2023 [*Renu Arora and Ors v. St. Margaret Senior Secondary School and Anr.*] before the Division Bench, which considers a similar issue, has been noted. Learned counsel is at liberty to produce the orders in the said appeal, so that the Court may ascertain as to whether there is any impediment to proceeding with these petitions.
4. Learned counsel for the Directorate of Education, which is also a party to the said appeal, is also directed to assist the Court on this question.
5. List on 17.02.2025.

PRATEEK JALAN, J

FEBRUARY 10, 2025/MR/SD/